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Preface

Welcome to the Fifth Workshop on Computational Models of Narrative. This year finds us
once again co-located with the Annual Meeting of the Cognitive Science Society (CogSci
2014), and again associated with AAAI, in the form of co-location with AAAI-14 and IAAI-14.
We are also co-located with the Annual Computational Neuroscience Meeting (CNS 2014).
This latter association, along with the end of DARPA’s Narrative Networks program, made it
convenient to have a special focus on the intersection of neuroscience and narrative. Although
this intersection is currently small, I believe we will see much more activity in this areas in
coming years, as neuroscience, cognitive science, and cognitive modeling become ever more
integrated.

Interest in and submissions to the CMN workshop remain robust. This year we received
27 submissions; of these 7 were accepted outright and 5 were declined. In keeping with our
goal of inclusiveness, 14 papers that the reviewers thought contained worthwhile contributions
but had (fixable) flaws were accepted on condition of revision. None of these revised papers
were declined after revision, although one paper was withdrawn. Including an additional
2 invited works and 1 keynote abstract brings the total number of published works in this
proceedings to 24. These numbers have allowed us to reach an important milestone: the
CMN workshop series has published exactly 101 works across its six years, five meetings,
and four proceedings volumes! This sustained pace bodes well for the future of the workshop
series and the field.

This year we are proud to give the Award for Best Student Paper on a Cognitive Science
Topic to Oleg Sobchuk of the University of Tartu for his paper “Multilevel Accentuation
and its Role in the Memorization of Narrative.” Oleg will receive a $250 award, as well as a
year’s membership in the Cognitive Science Society.

In an effort to ensure the longevity and continued vitality of the workshop series, we
will begin a transition period over the next few years from my stewardship to a more
formal organizational structure. We will establish a steering committee, comprised of former
organizers and co-organizers of the workshop. We will also move to a “staged” organization
arrangement, where those who volunteer to be lead organizer of the workshop in year X
will help co-organize the workshop in year X-1. This arrangement will not only help new
organizers learn the ropes, but help lend continuity to the series.

Many thanks to our generous sponsors without whom this year’s workshop would not
have been possible: The United States Office of Naval Research Global (ONR-G) again
provided funds for the venue and travel grant money; and the Cognitive Science Society
funded our best paper award.

Mark A. Finlayson
Cambridge, Massachusetts

5th Workshop on Computational Models of Narrative (CMN’14).
Editors: Mark A. Finlayson, Jan Christoph Meister, and Emile G. Bruneau

OpenAccess Series in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/




List of Authors

Gabor Aranyi
Teesside University, School of Computing
Middlesbrough, UK
g.aranyi@tees.ac.uk

Belén A. Baez Miranda
Univ. Grenoble Alpes, LIG CNRS
F-38000 Grenoble, France
belen-alejandra.baez-miranda@imag.fr

Cristina Battaglino
Dipartimento di Informatica
Università di Torino, Italy
battagli@di.unito.it

Josep Blat
Universitat Pompeu Fabra
C/Tanger 122-140, Barcelona, Spain
josep.blat@upf.edu

Alexander Boer
Leibniz Center for Law
University of Amsterdam
Vendelstraat 8 (BG13a)
Postbus 1030 1000BA
Amsterdam, The Netherlands
aboer@uva.nl

Bethany Bracken
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
bbracken@cra.com

Sybille Caffiau
Univ. Grenoble Alpes, LIG CNRS
F-38000 Grenoble, France
sybille.caffiau@imag.fr

Marc Cavazza
Teesside University, School of Computing
Middlesbrough, UK
m.o.cavazza@tees.ac.uk

Fred Charles
Teesside University, School of Computing
Middlesbrough, UK
f.charles@tees.ac.uk

Avihay Cohen
Functional Brain Center, Tel Aviv Sourasky
Medical Center
Tel Aviv, Israel
cohenavihay@gmail.com

Joaquim Colàs
Universitat Pompeu Fabra
C/Tanger 122-140, Barcelona, Spain
joaquim.colas@upf.edu

Rossana Damiano
Dipartimento di Informatica and CIRMA
Università di Torino, Italy
rossana@di.unito.it

Jean-Louis Dessalles
INFRES, Department of Computer Science
and Networks
Telecom ParisTech, France
jean-louis.dessalles@telecom-paristech.fr

Bernhard Fisseni
Fakultät für Geisteswissenschaften
Universität Duisburg-Essen
Universitätsstraße 12
45117 Essen, Germany
bernhard.fisseni@uni-due.de

Antske Fokkens
The Network Institute
VU University Amsterdam
Amsterdam, the Netherlands
antske.fokkens@vu.nl

Catherine Garbay
Univ. Grenoble Alpes, LIG CNRS
F-38000 Grenoble, France
catherine.garbay@imag.fr

Christopher Genovesi
Carleton Cognitive Modelling Lab
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
genovesi.c@gmail.com

Pablo Gervás
Instituto de Tecnología del Conocimiento
Universidad Complutense de Madrid
28040 Madrid, Spain
pgervas@ucm.es

5th Workshop on Computational Models of Narrative (CMN’14).
Editors: Mark A. Finlayson, Jan Christoph Meister, and Emile G. Bruneau

OpenAccess Series in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/


x Authors

Stephen Gilroy
Teesside University, School of Computing
Middlesbrough, UK
s.g@gmail.com

Michael R. Grimaila
Air Force Institute of Technology
Wright-Patterson AFB OH, USA
michael.grimaila@afit.edu

Talma Hendler
Functional Brain Center, Tel Aviv Sourasky
Medical Center and Tel Aviv University
Tel Aviv, Israel
hendlert@gmail.com

Gilan Jackont
Functional Brain Center, Tel Aviv Sourasky
Medical Center and Tel Aviv University
Tel Aviv, Israel
gilanj@gmail.com

Zoltán Jakab
Institute of Psychology for Special Needs,
Loránd Eötvös University
1071 Budapest
Damjanich u. 41-43, Hungary
zoltan.jakab@barczi.elte.hu

Mauri Kaipainen
Department of Media Technology
Södertörn University
Alfred Nobels allee 7
14189 Huddinge, Sweden
mauri.kaipainen@sh.se

Janne Kauttonen
Department of Film, Television, and
Scenography
Aalto University School of Arts, Design and
Architecture
00076 AALTO, Finland
janne.kauttonen@aalto.fi

Nimrod Jakob Keynan
Functional Brain Center, Tel Aviv Sourasky
Medical Center and Tel Aviv University
Tel Aviv, Israel
nimrodke1@gmail.com

Szabolcs Kiss
Institute of Psychology, University of Pécs
7624 Pécs
Ifjúság útja 6, Hungary
kiss.szabolcs@t-online.hu

Ilana Klovatch
Functional Brain Center, Tel Aviv Sourasky
Medical Center and Tel Aviv University
Tel Aviv, Israel
ilanap@gmail.com

David Koelle
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
dkoelle@cra.com

Carlos León
Facultad de Informática
Universidad Complutense de Madrid
28040 Madrid, Spain
cleon@fdi.ucm.es

Antonio Lieto
Dipartimento di Informatica
Università di Torino and
ICAR-CNR Palermo
Italy
lieto@di.unito.it

Benedikt Löwe
Institute for Logic, Language and
Computation
Universiteit van Amsterdam
Postbus 94242, 1090 GE
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, and
Fachbereich Mathematik, Universität
Hamburg
Bundesstraße 55, 20146 Hamburg, Germany
b.loewe@uva.nl

W. Korey MacDougall
Carleton Cognitive Modelling Lab
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
warrenmacdougall@cmail.carleton.ca

Loizos Michael
Open University of Cyprus
Nicosia, Cyprus
loizos@ouc.ac.cy



Authors xi

Robert F. Mills
Air Force Institute of Technology
Wright-Patterson AFB
OH, USA
robert.mills@afit.edu

Ayman Moghnieh
Universitat Pompeu Fabra
C/Tanger 122-140, Barcelona, Spain
ayman.moghnieh@upf.edu

Hajime Murai
Tokyo Institute of Technology
W9-48, Ookayama 2-12-1, Meguro-ku
Tokyo, Japan
h_murai@valdes.titech.ac.jp

James Niehaus
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
jniehaus@cra.com

Brian O’Neill
Department of Computer Science and
Information Technology
Western New England University
1215 Wilbraham Rd.
Springfield, MA, USA
brian.oneill@wne.edu

Noa Palmon
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
npalmon@cra.com

Robert D. Payne III
Asymmetric Warfare Group
Fort Meade, Maryland
robert.d.payne1.mil@mail.mil

Gilbert L. Peterson
Air Force Institute of Technology
Wright-Patterson AFB
OH, USA
gilbert.peterson@afit.edu

Jonathan Pfautz
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
jpfautz@cra.com

Julie Porteous
Teesside University, School of Computing
Middlesbrough, UK
j.porteous@tees.ac.uk

François Portet
Univ. Grenoble Alpes, LIG CNRS
F-38000 Grenoble, France
francois.portet@imag.fr

Nerea Portu-Zapirain
Faculty of Philosophy and Education
The University of the Basque Country
(UPV/EHU)
Tolosa Hiribidea 70, Donostia, Spain
nerea.portu@ehu.es

Gal Raz
Functional Brain Center, Tel Aviv Sourasky
Medical Center and Tel Aviv University
Tel Aviv, Israel
galrraazz@gmail.com

Scott Neal Reilly
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
snealreilly@cra.com

Mark Riedl
School of Interactive Computing
Georgia Institute of Technology
85 Fifth St., Atlanta, GA, USA
riedl@cc.gatech.edu

Christos T. Rodosthenous
Open University of Cyprus
Nicosia, Cyprus
christos.rodosthenous@ouc.ac.cy

Steven K. Rogers
Air Force Research Laboratory
Wright-Patterson AFB
OH, USA
steven.rogers@us.af.mil

Victoria Romero
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
vromero@cra.com

CMN’14



xii Authors

Remi Ronfard
Laboratoire Jean Kuntzmann
University of Grenoble and
Inria, France
remi.ronfard@inria.fr

Antoine Saillenfest
INFRES, Department of Computer Science
and Networks
Telecom ParisTech, France
antoine.saillenfest@
telecom-paristech.fr

Sohail A. Shaikh
Asymmetric Warfare Group
Fort Meade, Maryland
sohail.a.shaikh.mil@mail.mil

Giovanni Sileno
Leibniz Center for Law
University of Amsterdam
Vendelstraat 8 (BG13a)
Postbus 1030 1000BA
Amsterdam, The Netherlands
g.sileno@uva.nl

Oleg Sobchuk
Institute of Culture Studies and Arts
University of Tartu, Estonia
sobchuk@ut.ee

Nicolas Szilas
University of Geneva, TECFA-FPSE
Switzerland
nicolas.szilas@unige.ch

Eyal Soreq
Functional Brain Center, Tel Aviv Sourasky
Medical Center, and Tel Aviv University
Tel Aviv, Israel
e.s@gmail.com

Alan Tapscott
Universitat Pompeu Fabra
C/Tanger 122-140, Barcelona, Spain
alan.tapscott@upf.edu

Pia Tikka
Department of Film, Television, and
Scenography
Aalto University School of Arts, Design and
Architecture
00076 Aalto, Finland
pia.tikka@aalto.fi

M. Afzal Upal
Defence Research & Development Canada
Toronto, ON
afzal.upal@drdc-rddc.gc.ca

Tom van Engers
Leibniz Center for Law
University of Amsterdam
Vendelstraat 8 (BG13a)
Postbus 1030 1000BA
Amsterdam, The Netherlands
vanengers@uva.nl

Marieke van Erp
The Network Institute
VU University Amsterdam
Amsterdam, the Netherlands
marieke.van.erp@vu.nl

Sandra L. Vaughan
Air Force Institute of Technology
Wright-Patterson AFB
OH, USA
sandra.vaughan@afit.edu

Piek Vossen
The Network Institute
VU University Amsterdam
Amsterdam, the Netherlands
piek.vossen@vu.nl

Robert L. West
Carleton Cognitive Modelling Lab
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
robert_west@carleton.ca

Peter Weyhrauch
Charles River Analytics Inc.
625 Mount Auburn St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
pweyhrauch@cra.com



Authors xiii

Jeffrey M. Zacks
Washington University in Saint Louis
St. Louis, Missouri
jzacks@wustl.edu

Iraide Zipitria
Psychology Faculty
The University of the Basque Country
(UPV/EHU)
Tolosa Hiribidea 70, Donostia, Spain
iraide.zipitria@ehu.es

CMN’14




	Preface

